Chugai transaction 586 – – – – –
Pharmaceuticals Division
restructuring (154) (777) –80 – – –
Vitamins and Fine Chemicals
Division
– Impairment of net assets (1,650) – – – – –
– Vitamin case (1,770) (760) +133 – – –
Major legal cases (778) – – – – –
Other operating income (expense),
net (569) (905) –37 (514) (852) –40
Operating profit 1,335 3,247 –59 4,965 4,438 +12

Financial income (expense), net 663 1,515 –56 736 1,523 –52
Impairment of financial assets (5,192) – – – – –
Profit before taxes (3,194) 4,762 – 5,701 5,961 –4

Income taxes (839) (1,038) –19 (1,674) (1,386) +21
Profit after taxes (4,033) 3,724 – 4,027 4,575 –12

Income applicable to minority
interests 41 (34) – (182) (38) +379
Share of result of associated
companies (34) 7 – (37) 25 –
Net income (4,026) 3,697 – 3,808 4,562 –17

Diluted earnings per share and
non-voting equity security (CHF) (4.80) 4.37 – 4.49 5.38 –17

Financial Review 71

Reconciliation of reported figures to adjusted basis in millions of CHF

Reference numbers indicate corresponding Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

Sales to Operating
Year ended 31 December 2002 third parties EBITDA profit Net income

As reported in the consolidated
financial statements 29,725 6,032 1,335 (4,026)
Gains or losses on fully consolidated subsidiaries
or associated companies

Net gain on part disposal of Nippon Roche and
reduction in total consideration paid for Chugai6 – (586) (586) (586)
Impact of fair value adjustement to
Chugai inventories6 – 87 87 87

Discontinuing operations
Results of Vitamins and Fine Chemicals Division8 (3,391) (462) (223) (131)
Reclassification of inter-company sales
to Vitamins and Fine Chemicals Division
as sales to third parties8 211 – – –
Impairment of net assets of Vitamins
and Fine Chemicals Division8 – – 1,650 1,650
Additional charges in respect of the
vitamin case8 – 1,770 1,770 1,770

Major restructuring
Non-recurring costs of Pharmaceuticals Division7 – 102 154 154

Legal cases
Additional charges in respect of
Genentech legal cases9 – 778 778 778

Transition effects of changes and revisions
to accounting policies

Impairment of financial assets12 – – – 5,192
Income taxes – – – (864)
Income applicable to minority interests – – – (216)
Results on an adjusted basis 26,545 7,721 4,965 3,808

Sales to Operating
Year ended 31 December 2001 third parties EBITDA profit Net income

As reported in the consolidated
financial statements 29,163 6,438 3,247 3,697
Discontinuing operations

Results of Vitamins and Fine Chemicals Division8 (3,540) (577) (346) (237)
Reclassification of inter-company sales to Vitamins
and Fine Chemicals Division as sales to third parties8 138 – – –